

No. 21-60743

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

STATE OF TEXAS; GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF  
TEXAS; TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY;  
FASKEN LAND AND MINERALS, LIMITED; PERMIAN BASIN LAND AND  
ROYALTY OWNERS,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION; UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review of Action by the  
Nuclear Regulatory Commission

---

**BRIEF FOR STATE PETITIONERS**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. ABRAMS  
Assistant Solicitor General  
Michael.Abrams@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

RYAN S. BAASCH  
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Petitioners State of Texas,  
Governor Greg Abbott, and Texas  
Commission on Environmental Quality

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons .....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	3
Issues Presented .....	4
Statement of the Case .....	5
I. Statutory Framework and Historical Backdrop .....	5
II. ISP’s Application and License for a “Consolidated Interim Storage Facility” .....	10
Summary of the Argument.....	13
Argument.....	15
I. The Commission Lacks the Statutory Authority to License a “Consolidated Interim Storage Facility.” .....	15
A. The Atomic Energy Act does not authorize the ISP license.....	15
B. The Nuclear Waste Policy Act explicitly precludes authority for the ISP license. ....	18
C. The Court should decline to follow the D.C. Circuit’s construction of the two Acts. ....	23
D. The Commission has licensed a <i>de facto</i> permanent facility. ....	25
II. The Commission’s Issuance of the License Violates the Administrative Procedure Act. ....	27
A. The Commission’s stated purpose for the ISP license is arbitrary and capricious.....	27
B. The Commission’s order flouts the statutory directive to minimize transportation of spent nuclear fuel. ....	33
C. The Commission’s cost-benefit analysis does not justify the ISP license.....	37
III. The Commission Violated NEPA by Failing to Assess the Risks from Potential Terrorist Attacks.....	41

Conclusion..... 48  
 Certificate of Service..... 49  
 Certificate of Compliance ..... 49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**Cases:**

*Action on Smoking & Health v. CAB*,  
 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983) (per curiam) ..... 47  
*In re Aiken County*,  
 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 2, 10  
*Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS*,  
 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) (per curiam)..... 15  
*Ala. Power Co. v. DOE*,  
 307 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2002) ..... 1  
*Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Schultz*,  
 962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 47  
*Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. ICC*,  
 673 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1982) (per curiam) ..... 12  
*ANR Storage Co. v. FERC*,  
 904 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 32, 38  
*Bullcreek v. NRC*,  
 359 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 16, 23, 24, 25  
*Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Dep’t of Labor*,  
 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 19  
*Cigar Ass’n v. FDA*,  
 964 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2020) ..... 33  
*City of Eugene v. FCC*,  
 998 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... 22  
*Clean Air Council v. Pruitt*,  
 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (per curiam)..... 25

*County of Rockland v. NRC*,  
709 F.2d 766 (2d Cir. 1983).....6

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. BLM*,  
698 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2012) .....30

*Dep’t of Com. v. New York*,  
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) ..... 27

*Dish Network Corp. v. NLRB*,  
953 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2020) .....30

*FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc’ns Inc.*,  
537 U.S. 293 (2003) ..... 47

*Gregory v. Ashcroft*,  
501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....24

*Gulf Fishermens Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.*,  
968 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 17

*Idaho v. DOE*,  
945 F.2d 295 (9th Cir. 1991).....6

*Illinois v. Gen. Elec. Co.*,  
683 F.2d 206 (7th Cir. 1982) .....24

*Ind. Mich. Power Co. v. DOE*,  
88 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 1

*Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v. Twp. of Lacey*,  
772 F.2d 1103 (3d Cir. 1985).....24

*King v. Burwell*,  
576 U.S. 473 (2015) .....29

*La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC*,  
476 U.S. 355 (1986) ..... 15

*Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA*,  
675 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2012) .....30

*Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy*,  
460 U.S. 766 (1983)..... 44, 45

*Mfrs. Ry. Co. v. STB*,  
676 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 47

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 28, 33

*N. States Power Co. v. DOE*,  
128 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 1

*NARUC v. DOE*,  
 736 F.3d 517 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 9, 22, 27

*Nat’l Fam. Farm Coal. v. EPA*,  
 960 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 37

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Labor, OSHA*,  
 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) ..... 29-30

*Nat’l Urban League v. Ross*,  
 977 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 33

*New Jersey Dep’t of Env’t Prot. v. NRC*,  
 561 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009) ..... 43, 44

*New York v. NRC*,  
 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 6, 26, 42, 45

*New York v. NRC*,  
 824 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 1, 45

*Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. EPA*,  
 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 20

*Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n*,  
 461 U.S. 190 (1983) ..... 23, 28, 29, 32, 37, 38

*Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.*,  
 442 U.S. 330 (1979)..... 21

*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*,  
 490 U.S. 332 (1989) ..... 41

*San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC*,  
 449 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 42, 43, 44, 45

*Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp v. NRC*,  
 768 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 28

*Sierra Club v. EPA*,  
 939 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 31, 38

*Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson*,  
 376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 23

*Texas v. United States*,  
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 17

*Texas v. United States*,  
 891 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 10

*Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC*,  
 824 F.2d 108 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 37-38, 38

*United States Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n*,  
 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020).....24

*United Steel v. MSHA*,  
 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 47

*Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA*,  
 573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 17

*Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren*,  
 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019) .....29

*Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
 435 U.S. 519 (1978) .....28

*Wales Transp., Inc. v. ICC*,  
 728 F.2d 774 (5th Cir. 1984).....4

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Rules and Regulations:**

5 U.S.C.:

    § 706.....28

    § 706(2) ..... 47

    § 706(2)(E) .....30

28 U.S.C.:

    § 2342(4) .....3

    § 2343 .....4

    § 2344.....4

42 U.S.C.:

    §§ 10131-10145.....9

    § 10131(a)(3) .....8

    § 10131(a)(4) ..... 18

    § 10131(a)(6) ..... 8, 16, 24

    § 10131(a)(7) ..... 16

    § 10131(b)(3) .....24

    § 10132.....8

    § 10133(a) .....20

    § 10133(c)(3) ..... 21

    § 10134.....8

    §§ 10135-10138 ..... 20, 24

    § 10136.....9

    §§ 10151-10157 .....9

    § 10151(a)(1) ..... 18



§ 10151(a)(2) ..... 18

§ 10151(a)(3) ..... 18

§ 10155(a)(3) ..... 33, 35

§ 10155(d) ..... 9

§ 10155(h) ..... 19, 22

§ 10156(e) ..... 9

§§ 10161-10169 ..... 9

§ 10162(b) ..... 21

§ 10164(2) ..... 33, 35

§ 10166 ..... 9

§ 10168(d)(1) ..... 9, 21

§ 10169 ..... 9

§ 10172(a) ..... 8

§ 10172(a)(1) ..... 20

§ 10172(a)(2) ..... 20

§ 10222(a)(5)(B) ..... 9

§ 2011(b) ..... 5

§ 2014(v) ..... 16

§ 2014(cc) ..... 16

§§ 2021b-2021j ..... 22

§ 2131 ..... 16

§ 2132 ..... 16

§ 2133-2134 ..... 16

§ 2201 ..... 17

§ 2210e ..... 42

§ 2232(a) ..... 28

§ 2239(b) ..... 28

§ 4332(C)(i) ..... 41

§ 5841(a) ..... 3

§ 5841(f) ..... 3

Tex. Health & Safety Code §§ 403.001-.006 ..... 22

Fifth Circ. R. 30.2(a) ..... 3, 7

Fed. R. App. P. 17(b)(1)(B) ..... 3

10 C.F.R.:

    § 71.37 ..... 37

    § 71.107 ..... 37

    § 72.130 ..... 26

§ 72.22(e)(3) ..... 26

§ 72.30(b) ..... 26

Part 71 ..... 36

Part 71.5(a)(1) ..... 36

Part 72 ..... 45

Part 73 ..... 45

40 C.F.R:

    §§ 1500.1 *et seq.* ..... 41

    § 1502.21(d) ..... 41, 42

**Other Authorities:**

Act of Sept. 2, 2021, 87th Leg., 2d C.S., ch. 2, 2021 Tex. Sess. Law  
    Serv. 3813 ..... 12

Blue Ribbon Comm’n on Am.’s Nuclear Future, *Report to the Secretary  
of Energy* (2012), <https://tinyurl.com/2p8k2rzt> (last visited Feb. 7,  
2022) ..... 5

Cong. Rsch. Serv., *Civilian Nuclear Waste Disposal* (updated Sept. 17,  
2021) ..... 21

Ted Hesson & Mark Hosenball, U.S. arrested two Yemenis on terror  
watchlist who tried to cross border from Mexico, REUTERS (Apr. 5,  
2021), <https://tinyurl.com/vp4nf5au> (last visited Feb. 7, 2022). ..... 46

Nat’l Academy of Sciences, *Going the Distance?: The Safe Transport of  
Spent Nuclear Fuel and High-Level Radioactive Waste in the United  
States* (2006) ..... 35

NRC, Proposed Rule, *Storage of Spent Fuel in an Independent Spent  
Fuel Storage Installation*, 43 Fed. Reg. 46,309 (Oct. 6, 1978) ..... 7, 16, 17

NRC, Final Rule, *Licensing Requirements for the Storage of Spent Fuel in  
an Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation*, 45 Fed. Reg. 74,693  
(Nov. 12, 1980) ..... 7, 17

NRC, *Spent Fuel Storage: Intent to Prepare Generic Environmental  
Impact Statement on Handling and Storage of Spent Light Water  
Power Reactor Fuel*, 40 Fed. Reg. 42,801 (Sept. 16, 1975) ..... 6

NRC, NUREG-0404, *Generic Environmental Impact Statement on  
Handling and Storage of Spent Light Water Power Reactor Fuel  
(Mar. 1978)* ..... 7, 32

NRC, NUREG-2125, *Spent Fuel Transportation Risk Assessment: Final Report* (Jan. 2014)..... 36

Nuclear Newswire, *Energy Secretary Nominee Granholm Comments on Yucca Mountain* (Jan. 28, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/3s93herx> (last visited Feb. 7, 2022)..... 10

Order, *Don't Waste Michigan v. NRC*, No. 21-1048 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 11, 2022)..... 13

U.S. Nuclear Waste Tech. Review Bd., *Preparing for Nuclear Waste Transportation: Technical Issues that Need to be Addressed in Preparing for a Nationwide Effort to Transport Spent Nuclear Fuel and High-Level Radioactive Waste* (Sept. 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/549f746k> (last visited Feb. 7, 2022) ..... 35
